| RESOLUTION NO. | RESOLUTION NO. | |
|----------------|----------------|--|
|----------------|----------------|--|

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO ADOPTING THE 20th AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION NO. 2016-118 APPROPRIATING \$3,044,200 IN GRANT FUNDS FOR THE US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION GRANT FOR THE CITY OF FRESNO'S SOUTH VAN NESS INDUSTRIAL AREA ROADWAY AND UTILITIES INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO:

THAT PART III of the Annual Appropriation Resolution No. 2016-118 be and is hereby amended as follows:

Increase/(Decrease)

TO: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

EDA GRANT \$ 4,498,800

TO: GENERAL CITY PURPOSE DEPARTMENT

\$ (1,454,600)

Economic Development Infrastru

THAT account titles and numbers requiring adjustment by this Resolution are as follows:

EDA GRANT

Revenues:

Account: **33114** Federal Reimbursement \$ 3,044,200

43910 Transfers From Other Fund 1,454,600

Fund: **22095** Org Unit: **189901**

Total Revenues \$ 4,498,800

Increase/(Decrease)

Appropriations:

| \$ 325,000 |
|---------------|
| 139,000 |
| 350,000 |
| 6,600 |
| 10,000 |
| 3,412,600 |
| 15,000 |
| 30,000 |
| 25,000 |
| 185,600 |
| \$ |

Fund: **22095** Org Unit: **189901** Project: **PW00797**

Total Appropriations \$ 4,498,800

Economic Development Infrastru

Revenues:

Account: **44910** Transfer To Other Fund \$ (1,454,600)

Fund: **24067** Org Unit: **200101**

Total Revenues \$ (1,454,600)

Appropriations:

Account: **58005** Miscellaneous Expenditures \$ (1,454,600)

Fund: **24067** Org Unit: **200101**

Total Appropriations \$ (1,454,600)

THAT the purpose is to appropriate \$3,044,200 in grant funds from the U.S. Department of Commerce Economic Development Administration Grant and transferring \$1,454,600 in matching funds from the Economic Development Infrastructure fund for the City of Fresno's South Van Ness Industrial Area Roadway and Utilities Infrastructure Improvement Project.

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

| STATE OF CALIFORNIA} COUNTY OF FRESNO } ss. CITY OF FRESNO } | | |
|--|--|-------------------|
| I, YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of Resolution was adopted by the Council of thereof, held on the Day of | the City of Fresno, California, at a r | |
| AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: | | |
| Mayor Approval: | | _, 2016 |
| Mayor Approval: | | _, 2016 |
| Mayor Veto: Council Override Veto: | | _, 2016 _ 2016 |
| | | |
| | YVONNE SPENCE, CMC City Clerk | - |
| | BY: | _ |
| | Deputy | |